# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Causey Lyon Enterprises, Inc.	01/27/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	B&B Roadway And Security Solutions, LLC	
Street Address:	15191 Highway 243	
City:	Russellville	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35654	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7736084	
Patent Number:	7818920	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)756-8779

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-740-8779 Email: rnail@lockelord.com Correspondent Name: Robert E. Nail, Esq.

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2200 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-6776

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0102703.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert E. Nail

**Total Attachments: 3** 

501431817

source=Patent Assignment (CLE to B&B)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment (CLE to B&B)#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment (CLE to B&B)#page3.tif

REEL: 025771 FRAME: 0804

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Causey Lyon Enterprises, Inc., an Alabama corporation having a principal business address at 15191 Highway 243, Russellville, Alabama 35654 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the issued U.S. patents identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter referred to as "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, B&B Roadway And Security Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal business address at 15191 Highway 243, Russellville, Alabama 35654 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Patents the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term for which said Patents are granted, reissued, or extended; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement, if any, of said Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor further agrees to execute all further instruments of conveyance and assignment and perform all such other acts as may reasonably be required to transfer and assign said Patents to Assignee.

1

PATENT REEL: 025771 FRAME: 0805

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assign	or has caused this instrument to be effective as of
January 2011.	
	CAUSEY LYON ENTERPRISES, INC. an Alabama corporation
Date: 1/27/1/	By: Synch Creecey Printed Name: Lyn a R Cacesey Title: President
STATE OF ALABAMA §  COUNTY OF FRANKLIN §	
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN	
County aforesaid, personally appeared and officer whose name is subscribed to the the same was the act of said Causey Lyon	, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and he Casses, known to me to be the person e foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that a Enterprises, Inc., an Alabama corporation, and that such corporation for the purposes and consideration in stated.
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
	5/27/13

# EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patent (by Title)	U.S. Patent No	. U.S. Patent Grant/Issue Date
Payout Brake	7,736,084	June 15, 2010
Barrier Gate With Torque Limiter	7,818,920	October 26, 2010